

No. 18-949

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KNOX

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AND BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
ART SCHOLARS AND HISTORIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIN E. MURPHY

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

ALEXANDER D. TALEL

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 2019

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR LEAVE TO
FILE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
I. The Current Division Among Lower Courts
Leaves Artists With Little Guidance On
When They May Be Prosecuted For Their
Expression 3
II. Robust First Amendment Protection Is
Necessary To Avoid Chilling Artists’ Free
Expression In The Twenty-First Century 6
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Boladian v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 123 F. App'x 165 (6th Cir. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n</i> <i>v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 11 |
| <i>O'Brien v. Borowski</i> , 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>People v. Murillo</i> , 190 Cal. Rptr. 3d 119 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Grayhurst</i> , 852 A.2d 491 (R.I. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Miles</i> , 15 A.3d 596 (Vt. 2011) | 5 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1375 (E.D. Mich. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Clemens</i> , 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Davila</i> , 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Nicklas</i> , 713 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004) | 7 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... | 3, 11, 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Roland Barthes, “The Reality Effect,” in <i>The Rustle of Language</i> (Richard Howard trans. 1986)..... | 8 |
| Body Count, <i>Cop Killer, on Body Count</i> (Sire 1992)..... | 10 |
| S.H. Butcher, <i>Aristotle’s Theory of Poetry and Fine Art</i> (2d ed. 1898) | 8 |
| Jennifer C. Lena, <i>Social Context and Musical Content of Rap Music, 1979-1995</i> , 85 Soc. Forces 479 (2006) | 10 |
| Archibald MacLeish, “Ars Poetica” (1926), available at https://bit.ly/2AMhuJr | 8 |
| Erik Nielson, ‘ <i>Rap on Trial’: Why Lyrics Should Be Off-Limits</i> , Rolling Stone (May 3, 2017), available at https://bit.ly/2UdklCQ | 12 |
| Neil C. Patten, <i>The Politics of Art and the Irony of Politics: How the Supreme Court, Congress, the NEA, and Karen Finley Misunderstand Art and Law in National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 37 Hous. L. Rev. 559 (2000)..... | 8 |
| Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Sibley v. State of Arizona</i> , No. 18-1001, 2019 WL 424688 (U.S. Jan. 28, 2019) | 4 |
| Jason E. Powell, <i>R.A.P.: Rule Against Perps (Who Write Rhymes)</i> , 41 Rutgers L.J. 479 (2009) | 9 |

| | |
|--|---|
| Henry A. Rhodes, <i>The Evolution of Rap Music in the United States</i> , Yale Teacher's Inst. (1993), available at https://bit.ly/2XtwTIm | 9 |
| Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 283 (2001) | 4 |
| Christopher J. Schneider, <i>Culture, Rap Music, "Bitch," and the Development of the Censorship Frame</i> , 55 Am. Behavioral Scientist (2010) | 9 |
| Otto M. Urban, <i>as quoted by Ian Willoughby, in Radio Praha</i> (Oct. 15, 2010), available at https://bit.ly/2HbZeNN | 6 |
| Sean-Patrick Wilson, <i>Rap Sheets: The Constitutional and Societal Complications Arising from the Use of Rap Lyrics as Evidence at Criminal Trials</i> , 12 UCLA Ent. L. Rev. 345 (2005)..... | 9 |
